NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1990, No. 12*

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Darwin City Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government Act and in accordance with section 204(2) and (3) of the Act, at a meeting held on 27 March 1990, made the following By-laws, and for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act, authorized Garry Raymond Storch, the Clerk, to sign them.

Dated 2 May 1990.

G.R. STORCH Town Clerk

AMENDMENT OF THE MALL BY-LAWS

REPEAL AND SUBSTITUTION

By-law 8 of The Mall By-laws is repealed and the following substituted:

"8. FEES

- "(1) The Council may, from time to time, by resolution, determine the fee to be paid for permission to do an act or thing under these By-laws.
- "(2) A person applying to the Town Clerk for permission to do an act or thing for which the Town Clerk is empowered by these By-laws to give permission shall deposit with the application the fee determined under clause (1)."

The common seal of the Darwin City Council was affixed hereto in pursuance of a resolution of the Council passed on 27 March 1990, authorizing the seal to be so affixed.

G.R. STORCH Town Clerk

J.P. ANTELLA Acting Lord Mayor

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 27 June 1990.